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CHAP. 61 

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Ogunquit Village Corporation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1913, c. 203, § 5, amended. The paragraph added by chapter 
53 of the private and special laws of 1939 to section 5 of chapter 203 of the 
private and special laws of 1913, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'The Ogunquit Village Corporation is hereby empowered and authorized 
to issue bonds in the name of Ogunquit Village Corporation for the pur­
pose of raising money with which to defray the expenses attendant upon 
the "Perkins Cove Harbor Project", so-called, which is hereby authorized. 
Said bonds shall not exceed in total amount the sum of $9:?,90e $35,000. 

Said bonds shall be of such denominations, dates of maturity, and of such 
rate of interest not exceeding 4% annually as the legal voters present at 
any regular or special meeting of said Ogunquit Village Corporation, called 
for such purposes, may determine. Said bonds when authorized by vote of 
said Ogunquit Village Corporation, as aforesaid, duly sealed and signed 
by its treasurer and board of overseers, shall be the legal obligation of said 
Ogunquit Village Corporation. All bonds issued by said corporation shall 
become due mtd on a day not later than 20 years after their issuance and 
shall be payable serially.' 

Approved April 5, 1941 

Chapter 61 

AN ACT Creating the Temple Water Company. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Corporators; name; purposes. Beatrice L. Milliken, Austin E. 
Hodgkins, :Marion H. Boyce, Elliot Hodgkins, Mark Mosher, Benjamin 
Staples, Carl Milliken, Clarence Mace, their associates, successors and 
assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of Temple Water Company 
for the purpose of furnishing the inhabitants of Temple with pure water 
for domestic and muriicipal use. 

Sec. 2. Powers. Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purpose 
aforesaid to take and hold sufficient water from any available :;ource and 
may take and hold by purchase, lease, gift or otherwise, but not by eminent 
domain any land or real estate necessary for erecting dams, building reser-
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voirs or for preserving purity of the water and watershed, and for laying 
and maintaining pipe lines for conducting, discharging, distributing and 
disposing of water, and for the purpose of contracting with other water 
companies for the purpose of obtaining a supply of water. The Farming­
ton Village Corporation is hereby authorized to contract with the Temple 
Water Company for the aforesaid purpose. 

Sec. 3. Authorized to lay pipes in streets. Said corporation is hereby 
authorized to lay and maintain a pipe line to its source of supply under 
the provisions of section 2 and to lay and maintain in and throu&,h the pub­
lic ways in the town of Temple all such pipes, aqueducts and fixtures as 
may be necessary, and whenever it shall lay pipes in any public way it shall 
cause the same to be done with as little obstruction as possible to the public 
travel, and shall at its own expense and as speedily as possible thereafter 
cause the earth and surfacing removed by it to be replaced in proper con­
dition. 

Sec. 4. Capital stock. The capital stock of said corporation shall be of 
such amount and classification as shall be fLxed from time to time by the 
members but not to exceed $ro,ooo in amount. 

Sec. 5. Authorized to issue bonds. In addition to the capital subscribed 
the corporation may raise such further sums as are necessary by the issue 
of bonds and secure payment of said bonds by mortgage upon its property 
and franchises. 

Sec. 6. May maintain dams. Said corporation for its corporate pur­
poses is authorized to locate, construct and maintain a dam or dams on 
any brooks or streams. 

Sec. 7. Public utilities COmmlSSIOn statutes shall govern the district. 
Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as 
repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights 
and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accord­
ance with all the applicable provisions of chapter 62 of the revised stat­
utes and all acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto. 

Approved April 11, 1941 
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